
 

  
 

Lindsay Barker 
Deputy Chief Executive 

Babergh District Council 
Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich IP7 6SJ 
 
DX NO: 85055    Exchange:  Babergh 
Website: www.babergh.gov.uk 

TO:  THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF 
 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

 

 
 12 December 2016 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A Meeting of the Babergh District Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Corks Lane, Hadleigh on Tuesday, 20 December 2016 at 5:30 p.m. 
 
For those wishing to attend, prayers will be said at 5:25 p.m. prior to the commencement of the 
Council meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  

 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 

Committee Clerk who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
 
 
 
K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\AGENDAS\2016\201216-Council.doc

Public Document Pack



 



 

 

PART I 
 
 1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 2 
 

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

 3 MINUTES 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 
2016 as a correct record (copy attached). 
 

 
 
Paper 
S93 

4 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
In addition to any announcements made at the meeting, please see 
Paper S93 attached, detailing events attended by the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman. 
 

 5 LEADER ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 
 
 

6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 
Members of the public are able to ask a question or make a statement 
during this item – please refer to the ‘Guide to the Procedure’ – copy 
available on request.   
 
Prior written notice of the intention to speak must be given to the 
Monitoring Officer by no later than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 15 
December 2016 (two clear working days before the meeting).   
 

 7 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 10, the Chief Executive 
will report the receipt of any petitions.  There can be no debate or 
comment upon these matters at the Council meeting. 
 

 
 
 

8 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 
The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions by the public of 
which notice has been given no later than midday three clear working 
days before the day of the meeting in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule No. 11. 
 
 



 

 

 9 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 
The Chairman of the Council, the Chairmen of Committees and Sub-
Committees and Portfolio Holders to answer any questions on any 
matters in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District of which due notice has been given in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule No. 12. 
 

 
 
 
 
Paper 
S94 

10 DEVOLUTION OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL POWERS ON A 
CROSS BOUNDARY PLANNING APPLICATION “THE APPLICATION” 
IN RESPECT OF LAND AT STAFFORD PARK, LISTON 
 
Report by the Senior Development Management Policy Officer – Key 
Growth Projects attached. 
 
Business Growth and Increased Productivity Portfolio Holder – Simon 
Barrett 
 

 
 
 
Paper 
S95 

11 
 
 

CHANGE OF GOVERNANCE – ADOPTING THE CABINET - LEADER 
MODEL  
 
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive attached. 
 
Leader of the Council – Jennie Jenkins 
 

 
 
Paper 
S96 

12 DRAFT TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2017/18  
 
Members are asked to approve the draft Timetable (Paper S96) 
attached, prepared by the Interim Head of Democratic Services. 
 
Enabled and Efficient Portfolio Holder – Peter Patrick 
 

 13 APPOINTMENTS 
 
To elect Frank Lawrenson as Vice-Chairman of the Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee. 
  
To appoint Sue Ayres as the Enabled and Efficient Organisation 
Member with Special Responsibility (replacing Lee Parker) 
 
Leader of the Council – Jennie Jenkins 
 

 
Note: The date of the next meeting is Tuesday 24 January 2017 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Linda 
Sheppard on 01473 826610 or via email at committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

http://bdcdocuments.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S95.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/S96.pdf
mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 PRESENT: Peter Burgoyne – Chairman 
 
 

 
 The following Members were unable to be present: 
 
 Siân Dawson, Barry Gasper, Kathryn Grandon, Michael Holt and Harriet Steer. 
 
67 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

None declared. 
 
Councillor Frank Lawrenson subsequently referred to being an hotelier in 
connection with the Assets and Investment Strategy (Minute No 79).  He was 
advised that he did not have a declarable interest at this stage in relation to the 
overarching Strategy, but during the period for questions prior to commencement of 
the debate on this item, he left the Council Chamber to avoid any possible conflict of 
interest which might arise. 

 
68 MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 October 2016 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record.   
 

Clive Arthey 
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington 
Peter Beer  
Sue Burgoyne  
Tom Burrows 
Dave Busby 
Tina Campbell  
Sue Carpendale  
Michael Creffield  
Derek Davis  
Alan Ferguson  
John Hinton  
David Holland 
Bryn Hurren  
Jennie Jenkins  
Richard Kemp  
 

Frank Lawrenson 
James Long  
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman 
John Nunn 
Adrian Osborne  
Jan Osborne  
Lee Parker  
Peter Patrick  
Stephen Plumb  
Nick Ridley  
David Rose 
William Shropshire 
Ray Smith  
Fenella Swan  
John Ward 
Stephen Williams 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Council Meeting  22 November 2016 
 

69 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman referred to Paper S79 outlining recent events attended by the 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 
 He reminded Members of the Carol Service on 7 December 2016. 
 
70 LEADERS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Jennie Jenkins, Leader, provided Members with an update on the Public Access 
and Accommodation Programme.  Work was progressing well, the new website was 
being rolled out and public views sought.  The project had been re-branded as the 
“All Together” Project.  The All Together Member Sub-Group had met, and was 
working with officers to review opportunities for public access points. 
 

71 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 

There were no questions or statements from the public. 
 

72 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 
73 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received. 

 
74 PETITIONS 
 

None received. 
 

75 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 
Mid Year Report on Treasury Management 2016/17 (Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee – 14 November 2016) 
 
William Shropshire, Chairman of the Audit and Standards Committee, introduced 
the Committee’s recommendation to note the Mid Year position.  The 
recommendation, having been proposed by Councillor Shropshire, was seconded 
by Councillor John Ward.  Members had before them Paper JAC90 which was 
considered by the Committee on 14 November. 
 
Melissa Evans, Corporate Manager – Financial Services responded to questions 
raised by Members on various matters, including short term debt and cashflow 
borrowing.  She undertook to provide a written answer outside the meeting on the 
amount of funds remaining in the Reserves and the Capital Programme Budget.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That it be no
[...]
oved by the Council in due course.   
 
A demand for a recorded vote was received, in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 18.5.   
 
The result of the recorded vote was as follows:- 
 
For the Motion 
 

Against the Motion Abstentions 

Clive Arthey Tony Bavington  None 
Sue Ayres Dave Busby  
Melanie Barrett  John Hinton  
Simon Barrett Richard Kemp  
Peter Beer Alastair McCraw  
Peter Burgoyne John Nunn  
Sue Burgoyne Stephen Williams  
Tom Burrows   
Tina Campbell   
Sue Carpendale   
Michael Creffield   
Derek Davis   
Alan Ferguson   
David Holland   
Bryn Hurren   
Jennie Jenkins   
Frank Lawrenson   
James Long   
Margaret Maybury   Page 3



 Council Meeting  22 November 2016 
 

For the Motion 
 

Against the Motion Abstentions 

Mark Newman   
Adrian Osborne   
Jan Osborne   
Lee Parker   
Peter Patrick   
Stephen Plumb   
Nick Ridley   
David Rose   
William Shropshire   
Ray Smith   
Fenella Swan   
John Ward   

 
Thirty one Members voted in favour of the revised recommendations as set out in 
Paper S80R.  There were seven votes against, with no abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED  
          

 (1) That the Council reiterates the commitment, given at its June meeting, 
to Devolution as a means for delivering accelerated growth in the local 
and national economy and helping local people and places fulfil their 
potential; 

 
  (2) That the Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to: 
 

(a) seek an urgent meeting with the Secretary of State to discuss the 
Government’s intentions around devolution; 

 
(b) work with Government and local partners to agree an alternative 

devolution deal as soon as possible. 
 

(3) That further reports be presented to the Authority, as appropriate, as 
the Devolution process progresses.   

 
77 CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 

 
Peter Patrick, Portfolio Holder for An Enabled and Efficient Organisation, introduced 
Paper S81, asking Members to approve revised Contract Standing Orders, as 
detailed in Appendix A to the report.   
 
Councillor Patrick referred to the Standing Orders forming part of the Council’s 
Constitution and the purpose of the review as part of the Council’s programme for 
strengthened and clear governance.  He drew Members’ attention to an error in item 
5.3 of Appendix A, which should read ‘The Principle of Proportionality’ instead of 
‘….Proportionately’ and then proposed the recommendation of approval, which was 
seconded by Councillor David Holland. 
 
Rachel Hodson-Gibbons, Corporate Manager – Commissioning and Procurement, 
responded to Members’ detailed questions about the various thresholds applicable 
to goods, services and works, and the way in which the wording in relation to 
paragraph 8.4 might be clarified in a future review.  She also confirmed that the 
evaluation criteria provided opportunities for local suppliers. Page 4



 Council Meeting  22 November 2016 
 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 That the revised Contract Standing Orders as set out in Appendix A to Paper 

S81 be approved. 
 
78 APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLORS TO COMMITTEES AND JOINT 

COMMITTEES AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 
 
Jennie Jenkins, Leader, introduced proposed changes as set out in Paper S82, 
together with the appointment of Michael Holt to the Environment MSR vacancy.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the following appointments be made to Committees and Joint 

Committees:- 
 

  Strategy Committee 
John Ward (replacing Frank Lawrenson) 
 
Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
Frank Lawrenson (replacing John Ward) 
 

(2) That John Ward be appointed as Portfolio Holder for Environment  
(replacing Frank Lawrenson). 

 
(3) That Tina Campbell be appointed to the vacancy for Member with 

Special Responsibility for Community Capacity Building and 
Engagement. 
 

(4) That Michael Holt be appointed as Member with Special Responsibility 
for Environment (replacing John Ward). 

  
79 ASSETS AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 

Members had before them Paper S83 together the wording of a revised 
recommendation 2.2(i), circulat
[...]
t in Paper S83 be approved.   
    

(2) That an incorporated structure for investment in commercial property, 
which will then be the subject of a business plan to be brought forward 
for approval in early 2017 be approved.  Further that the incorporated 
structure be made up of: 

 
(i) A Babergh District Council Holding Company and a Mid Suffolk 

District Council Holding Company. 
(ii) A Joint Capital Investment Fund Special Purpose Vehicle owned 

50-50 with Babergh District Council / Mid Suffolk District Council 
holding the fund for investment. 
 

 (3) That the Capital Investment Fund model and structure as set out in the 
business case (as contained in Confidential Appendix 1 to Paper S83), 
legal, tax and company structure advice all appended to the report, be 
approved.  

 
 
 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 8.00 p.m. 
 
 
  ………………………………………… 

Chairman 
 

Page 6

http://bdcdocuments.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2014-15/ConfidentialReport.pdf


S93

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

COUNCIL - 20 DECEMBER 2016

EVENT LOCATION DATE CHAIRMAN VICE CHAIR

DECEMBER 2016

Bishop of St Edmundsbury's Christmas 

Drinks Party Ipswich 09-Dec 

C:\BaberghMidSuffolk\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\3\8\AI00002836\$nvqx4cvx

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

From:  Senior Development 
 Management Officer –  
 Key Growth Projects 

Report Number: S94 

To:   Council Date of meeting:  20 December 2016 

 
DEVOLUTION OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL POWERS ON A CROSS BOUNDARY 
PLANNING APPLICATION “THE APPLICATION” IN RESPECT OF LAND AT 
STAFFORD PARK, LISTON 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval of Full Council to devolve the Council’s planning control functions 
to Braintree District Council to determine a cross-boundary planning application and 
to negotiate the terms of any necessary planning obligation, subject to this Council’s 
final approval, insofar as the land subject to the Application lies within Babergh 
District, thereby making Braintree District Council the sole determining planning 
authority for the Application. The significant majority of the land subject to the 
Application lies within Braintree District Council’s area.  

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That full Council devolve to Braintree District Council the discharge of Babergh 
District Council’s planning control functions under section 70(1) (Part III) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to determine a cross boundary planning 
application in relation to land at Stafford Park, Clare Road, Long Melford in respect 
of the land within the Babergh District Council administrative area and its functions 
under section 106 of the same Act to negotiate the terms of any necessary 
planning obligation subject to this Council’s final approval. 
 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Administrative costs associated with the commissioning of specialist consultee 
advice and all such other costs have been borne by Braintree District Council, 
which would receive the entirety of the planning fees. Council should note that no 
planning application fee is payable to Babergh District and in the event this Council 
decides not to delegate its decision making powers the full cost of the 
administration of the Application would fall to the Council.  

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 Section 101(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 authorises a local authority to 
arrange for the discharge of functions by any other local authority. In this way it is 
possible for one Local Planning Authority to delegate its development control 
functions to another in respect of a specific cross-boundary planning application or 
site. In this way Braintree District Council would determine both planning 
applications.  

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report is not directly linked with any of the Councils’ Significant Risks, but the 
following risks should be noted: 

Page 9

Agenda
[...]
lve powers in order that Braintree District 
Council can determine the application in its entirety. 

Page 11



4 

10.5 Pursuant to section 101(1) of the local Government Act 1972 a local authority may 
arrange for the discharge of any of its functions by a Committee, a Sub-Committee, 
an officer of the authority or by any other local authority. 

10.6 Accordingly the Council could delegate its decision making powers to Braintree 
District Council in respect of the determination of this particular cross-boundary 
planning application, in respect of which Braintree District Council will be paid the 
full application fee in any event and would then determine both the applications. It 
could also delegate the function of agreeing the terms of any necessary planning 
obligation under section 106 of the 1990 Act, subject to this Council’s final approval. 
This Council would be the enforcing authority for any planning obligation relating to 
that part of the development in the Council’s area and if the obligation was in the 
form of an agreement this Council would need to be a party to the agreement.    

10.7 As the proposed development within Babergh would involve only the community 
centre, some open space and works within the river only officers consider that it 
would be appropriate in this particular case for Babergh District Council to delegate 
its development control functions to Braintree District Council. This Council will be 
consulted on the application and the Planning Committee will be asked to agree 
comments to be sent to Braintree District Council. Any further applications relative 
to this matter, including any reserved matters applications, would be the subject of a 
further report to Council if further devolution of powers is required. It is not 
considered appropriate to seek devolution for future applications at this stage as it 
is not known what form any future applications may take.  

10.8 Work on any necessary planning obligation under section 106 of the 1990 Act will 
also be delegated to Braintree District Council, subject to Babergh District Council’s 
final approval. 

11. Appendices  

Title Location 

(a) Location Plan (showing County Boundary) ref: 
13064 (OS) 001F 

Attached  

(b) Indicative Layout Plan ref: 13064 (PL) 002A Attached 

 

12. Background Documents 

12.1 Planning application documents B/15/00671/OUT, available via the planning 
application search facility on the Council’s website.  

 

Authorship: 
Ben Elvin 01473 826638 
Senior Development Management Officer –  
Key Growth Projects 

ben.elvin@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\REPORTS\COUNCIL\2016\201216-Stafford Park.docx 

Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Deputy Chief Executive (in 
consultation with the incoming 
Chief Executive)  

Report Number: S95 

To:  Babergh District Council 
 Mid Suffolk District Council 

Date of meeting: 20 December 2016 
                                22 December 2016 

 
CHANGE OF GOVERNANCE: ADOPTING THE CABINET - LEADER MODEL  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider and determine the Councils’ governance arrangements, and proposed 
programme of work to implement any change in such governance. 

2. Recommendations to Council 

2.1 Adopt the ‘leader-cabinet’ form of governance, effective from the May 2017 Annual 
Council meeting of the Council, in accordance with the provisions of the Localism 
Act 2011.  

2.2 Approve the suggested implementation and approach as set out in Paragraph 6.1 -
6.8, the subsequent wider cultural change and new ways of working, in advance of 
the May 2017 Annual Council meetings.  

 
3. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

3.1  Good governance is at the core of an enabled and efficient organisation.  Adopting 
the “leader-cabinet” model will deliver a number of key objectives.  In particular, 
[...]
Authorship:        
Suki Binjal 
Assistant Director - Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer (interim)  
 

01473 825811 or 01449 724854 
suki.binjal@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\REPORTS\COUNCIL\2016\201216-Governance.docx 

Page 24



Appendix 1 
 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
Initial Screening Form 

 
 

Screening determines whether the policy has any relevance for equality, ie is there any impact 
on one or more of the 9 protected characteristics as defined by the Equality Act 2010. These 
are: 

• Age 
• Disability 
• Gender reassignment 
• Marriage and civil partnership* 
• Pregnancy and maternity 
• Race 
• Religion or belief (including lack of belief) 
• Sex 
• Sexual orientation 

1. Policy/service/function title  

 
Consideration for change of Governance for 
Babergh, Mid Suffolk District Councils’ 

2. Lead officer (responsible for the       
policy/service/function) 

 
 

Suki Binjal  
Interim Head of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

3. Is this a new or existing 
    policy/service/function? 
 

New 

4. What exactly is proposed? (Describe the 
policy/service/function and the changes 

    that are being planned?) 

The adoption of a ‘leader-cabinet’ form of 
governance, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Localism Act 2011 
 

5. Why? (Give reasons why these changes 
are being introduced) 

It is recommended that adopting the ‘leader-cabinet’ 
model will deliver a number of key objectives.  In 
particular it is noted that both councils have adopted 
the desire through their Joint Strategic Plan. 
(Further information can be found under the 
Rationale for change and the development of 
design principles) 
 

6. How will it be implemented? (Describe the 
decision making process, timescales, 

    process for implementation)  
 

The Councils are required to consult on any new 
governance arrangements.  The “key features” will 
be publicised in line with the Council
[...]
ory Sub Committees are required these will, wherever possible be held on a scheduled Regulatory Committee day

Feb-18

May-18

K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\REPORTS\COUNCIL\2016\201216-2017-18 DRAFT TIMETABLE.xls

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
	4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
	10 DEVOLUTION OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL POWERS ON A CROSS BOUNDARY PLANNING APPLICATION "THE APPLICATION" IN RESPECT OF LAND AT STAFFORD PARK, LISTON
	201216-Stafford Park Location Plan - Appendix A
	201216-Stafford Park Layout Plan - Appenidx B

	11 CHANGE OF GOVERNANCE - ADOPTING THE CABINET - LEADER MODEL
	App1EQiAGovernance

	12 DRAFT TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
TUESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2016 

 
 PRESENT: Peter Burgoyne – Chairman 
 
 

The following Members were unable to be present: 
 

Dave Busby, Tina Campbell, Barry Gasper, Kathryn Grandon, Richard Kemp, Frank 
Lawrenson, James Long, John Nunn, William Shropshire and Stephen Williams. 

 
80 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

None declared. 
 
81 MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2016 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record subject to the addition of the words shown in italics 
below to Minute No 67 – Declaration of Interests:- 

 
Councillor Frank Lawrenson subsequently referred to being an hotelier in connection 
with the Assets and Investment Strategy (Minute No 79).  He was advised that he did 
not have a declarable interest at this stage in relation to the overarching Strategy, but 
during the period for questions prior to commencement of the debate on this item, he 
left the Council Chamber to avoid any possible conflict of interest which might arise 
in the future. 

 
 
82 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

Clive Arthey 
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington 
Peter Beer  
Sue Burgoyne  
Tom Burrows 
Sue Carpendale  
Michael Creffield  
Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson  
Alan Ferguson  
John Hinton  
David Holland 
Michael Holt 
 

Bryn Hurren  
Jennie Jenkins  
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman 
Adrian Osborne  
Jan Osborne  
Lee Parker  
Peter Patrick  
Stephen Plumb  
Nick Ridley  
David Rose 
Ray Smith 
Harriet Steer  
Fenella Swan  
John Ward 
 



 

 The Chairman referred to Paper S93 outlining recent events attended by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman.  He also referred to his disappointment in relation to 
the cancellation of the Carol Service. 

  
83 LEADER’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Jennie Jenkins, Leader, provided Members with an update on the “All Together” 
Project.  The key points are summarised below.  
 
A number of staff from both Babergh and Mid Suffolk had visited Endeavour House 
for a tour of the building and facilities.  An Employee Forum was also held where 
staff, including our ‘Change Champions’ had the opportunity to ask questions.  As 
part of that work we are finalising the requirements and numbers of staff to be based 
at Endeavour House, other locations, Customer Access Points and across the 
outreach network. 
 
Plans for scanning and indexing archive and historical documentation are underway 
and plans for storing and retrieving legal documents are in place.  We have also 
drawn up plans for switching to new telephony technology for the contact centre, to 
be implemented before the existing software gets to the end of its life.  
 
A milestone plan for the programme is being worked on.  

 
84 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 

There were no questions or statements from the public. 
 

85 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
None received. 

 
86 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 12, Councillor John Hinton asked the 
following question:- 
 
“In view of the figures that show, an overall increase in Staff costs allocated to 
Babergh District Council, despite the objective of reducing staff costs through 
Council workforce amalgamation, can the Leader of the Council tell me what is the 
current cost during the last quarter of the 2016 calendar year with regard to Legal 
expenses both, in house and external, (eg. new collaborative grouping with other 
local authorities, and private firms) attributed to Babergh DC activities, as I presume 
that pool costs are allocated within the new West Suffolk legal collaboration, 
dependent upon use?” 
 

 Councillor Peter Patrick, as the Portfolio Holder – Enabled and Efficient Organisation 
replied to Councillor Hinton’s question as follows:- 

 
 “The Council’s current external legal cost during the last quarter of the 2016 calendar 

year i.e. covering the period from 1 October to 14 December 2016 is £84,000 and 
the internal legal costs which cover October and November only, as the payroll for 
December will not be completed until January, are £39,000.” 



 

 As provided for by Council Procedure Rules, Councillor Hinton then asked the 
following supplementary question:- 

 
“What is the equivalent total annual figures for legal costs per council financial year 
during the period of the staff amalgamation namely 2011/12 to date and the 
anticipated outstanding amounts bearing in mind the costs associated with the 
current judicial reviews and how much does it cost for full legal representation at 
Planning meetings bearing in mind that it is advisory?” 

 
 Councillor Patrick stated that a formal response would follow outside of the meeting. 
  
 Note:- The following reply was subsequently been sent to Councillor Hinton:- 

The table below details both the internal and external legal costs for Babergh for the 
five years from 2011/12 to 2015/16. 

 
The higher external costs in 2014/15 and 2015/16 reflect the work that was required 
to complete Section 106 agreements for pre-existing planning applications prior to 
the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) from April 2016 as well 
as defending planning appeals and prosecuting a housing benefit fraud.  In terms of 
the internal costs, work was being done in 2015/16 to look at how we  delivered the 
legal function across Suffolk before the final shared legal service was established 
with West Suffolk from November 2016 and also the team was strengthened to deal 
with the caseload.  The new shared service will provide resilience in terms of legal 
advice and also reduce external legal costs, as there will be a wider range of 
expertise in house.  There will, however, always be some situations where external 
legal advice is required. 
 
In terms of the current judicial reviews, the costs are as follows: 

 
(a) HMS Ganges, Shotley – Babergh’s costs were £34,900, but the Council was 

awarded costs of £10,000 in the High Court, so the net cost to the Council 
was £24,900 

(b) Gatton House, East Bergholt – The Council’s costs were £47,800 and the 
Council was ordered to pay £26,250 to the Parish Council, so the total cost to 
the Council was £74,050 

(c)  Artiss Close, Bildeston – The costs that were lodged with the court in October 
2016 were £48,000, but this case is still ongoing. 

 
It should be noted that the judicial reviews are being handled under the Aarhus 
Convention which means that the maximum the Council can recover is £10,000 and 
the maximum it can be ordered to pay is £35,000. 

 
The Shared Legal Service does not monitor the time that legal representation is in 
attendance at Planning Committees, so it is not possible to answer this part of the 
question.  However, it should be noted that legal advice/representation at any quasi-
judicial committees like Planning Committee is not optional but is, in fact, mandatory. 

 
 

 

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

Internal Costs 219,139  236,640  297,202  238,661  335,115  

External Costs 21,494  48,881  33,971  124,408  140,838  

Grand Total 240,634  285,521  331,172  363,069  475,953  



 

87 PETITIONS 
 
None received. 
 

88 DEVOLUTION OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL POWERS ON A CROSS 
BOUNDARY PLANNING APPLICATION “THE APPLICATION” IN RESPECT OF 
LAND AT STAFFORD PARK, LISTON 
 
Simon Barrett, Portfolio Holder – Business Growth and Increased Productivity 
introduced Paper S94, seeking Council’s approval to devolve to Braintree District 
Council the discharge of certain planning control functions in respect of a specific 
cross-boundary application. 
 
Ben Elvin, Senior Development Management Officer – Key Growth Projects 
responded to Councillors’ questions about various aspects including access and 
highway-related matters, remediation (to be the subject of a separate application) 
and planning fees.  He also confirmed that Babergh’s Planning Committee would be 
a consultee and that any Section 106 agreement negotiated by Braintree would be 
subject to approval through Babergh’s normal processes for such agreements. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the discharge of Babergh District Council’s planning control functions 
under section 70(1) (Part III) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
determine a cross boundary planning application in relation to land at Stafford 
Park, Clare Road, Long Melford in respect of the land within the Babergh 
District Council administrative area and its functions under section 106 of the 
same Act to negotiate the terms of any necessary planning obligation subject 
to this Council’s final approval being devolved to Braintree District Council. 
 

89 CHANGE OF GOVERNANCE: ADOPTING THE CABINET - LEADER MODEL 
 
Members were aware that the Appendix to Paper S95 (circulated with the agenda) 
was a draft version of the Equality Impact Assessment – EIA.  A revised version of 
the EIA was circulated to Members prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 
Jennie Jenkins, Leader of the Council, introduced Paper S95 recommending the 
adoption of a ‘leader-cabinet’ form of governance which had emerged as part of the 
on-going strengthening governance review, to support the delivery of a number of 
the Councils’ Joint Strategic objectives as well as providing other benefits as set out 
in the Rationale for change in paragraphs 4.9 to 4.12 of the report. 
 
During the course of the ensuing debate, various matters were raised, of which the 
following could be the subject of further consideration by the Strengthening 
Governance Task and Finish Group if Council agreed the first steps towards 
changing its current arrangements:- 
 

 The make-up of the Cabinet 

 Whether the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee should be from the opposition 

 The role of the full Council under a leader-cabinet model. 
 



 

Members were aware of the need for a strong scrutiny role to be in place under the 
proposed arrangements 
 
A demand for a recorded vote was received, in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 18.5.   
 
The result of the recorded vote was as follows:- 
 
For the Motion 
 

Against the Motion Abstentions 

Sue Ayres Clive Arthey None 
Melanie Barrett  Tony Bavington   
Simon Barrett Sue Carpendale  
Peter Beer Derek Davis  
Peter Burgoyne John Hinton  
Sue Burgoyne Bryn Hurren  
Tom Burrows Alastair McCraw  
Michael Creffield Stephen Plumb  
Siân Dawson David Rose  
Alan Ferguson   
David Holland   
Michael Holt   
Jennie Jenkins   
Margaret Maybury   
Mark Newman   
Adrian Osborne   
Jan Osborne   
Lee Parker   
Peter Patrick   
Nick Ridley   
Ray Smith   
Harriet Steer   
Fenella Swan   
John Ward   

 
Twenty four Members voted in favour of the revised recommendations as set out in 
Paper S80R.  There were nine votes against, with no abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED  
          
(1) That the ‘leader-cabinet’ form of governance be adopted, effective from 

the May 2017 Annual meeting of the Council, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Localism Act 2011.  

(2) That the suggested implementation and approach as set out in 
Paragraph 11 of Paper S95, the subsequent wider cultural change and 
new ways of working, in advance of the May 2017 Annual Council 
meetings be approved.   

 
 
 
 



 

90 DRAFT TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 
 

Peter Patrick, Portfolio Holder – Enabled and Efficient Organisation, introduced 
Paper S96 and referred to the decision in Minute No 89 above, and the “All 
Together” project which meant that some changes would be needed to the Draft 
Timetable once meeting locations were confirmed, and the new governance 
arrangements implemented.  Members were therefore asked at this stage to note, 
rather than approve, Paper S96. 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Draft Timetable of Meetings 2017-18 set out in Paper S96 be noted. 

 
91 APPOINTMENTS  
 

Jennie Jenkins, Leader, introduced proposed appointments to the roles of Vice 
Chairman of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee and Member with Special 
Responsibility for Enabled and Efficient Organisation 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Frank Lawrenson be elected Vice Chairman of the Joint Audit and 

Standards Committee (replacing John Ward). 
 

(2) That Sue Ayres be appointed as Member with Special Responsibility for 
Enabled and Efficient Organisation (replacing Lee Parker). 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.40 p.m. 
 
 
  ………………………………………… 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 


